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POULTRY ESTIMATES 

JUNE - 1951 

The estimated production of eggs in Canada 21 during June was 2901 
million dozen as compared with the May estimate of 34.2 million dozen and 28.9 million 
dozen during June 1950. The decrease in egg production from last month resulted from 
the seasonal decrease in number of hens. The estimate of egg production during the 
six months of 1951 was 186.0 million dozen compared to 194.5 million dozen during the 

same six months of 1950. 

Average egg production per hen during the month was 15.5 eggs for June 
as compared with 16.9 eggs last month and 14.9 for June 1950. 

Producers sold 22.8 million dozen eggs for market during June compared 
with 26.5 million dozen during the previous month. The estimated consumption of eggs 
by producers during June was 5.3 million dozen. 

PRO ZICN EGGS: Production of frozen eggs during June, 1951, in all 
plants under inspection reporting to the Department of Agriculture and in uninspected 
plants reporting to the Thminion Bureau of Statistics was 2,464,363 pounds. 

21 	Exclusive of Newfoundland. 

Prepared in Lvt Stock Section, AiIcULTURE DIVISioN 



Pr • Edward Is land 
Nova Scotia .....,... 
New Brunswick  
Quebec . a. . . . . . •.. 
Ontario ....•........ 
Manitoba so. so a.. a •o 

Saskatchewan 
Alberta . . . .. . . . . . 
British Columbia 

477 
830 
466 

3,282 
7,988 
1,544 
2,371 
2,465 
1,379 

CANADA •.......e..... 	20,802 

2, 
TABLE iA: Production on Farms and Elsewhere by Provinces, .TtJNE 1951, Preliminary. 

Average 	Eggs 	Net Production 
Province 
	

Layers / 	per 100 	Farm 	Other / 	Total 
on Farms 	Layers 

No. 	- - - - 000 doz. ------- 

1,636 645 22 667 
1 0 745 1,199 237 1,436 

655 86 741 
1,551 4,201 492 4 9 693 
1,497 9 0 860 759 10,619 
1 0537 1,951 131 2 0,082 
1 0509 2,939 138 3,077 
1,590 3,220 193 3,413 
1,703 1,937 387 2,324 

1 9552 	26,607 	2 0445 	29,052 

TABLE 1B: Production on Farms and Elsewhere, by Provinces, June 1950 - Revised 

Average 	Eggs 	Net Production 
Province 	Layers /.. 	per 100 	Farm 	Other / 	Total 

on Farms 	Layers 

000 	No. 	- - - - 000 doz. ------- 

Pr.  • Edward Island 
Nova Scotia ....,.... 
New Brunswick ....... 
Quebec 	. . . . . . . . . . . . 
Ontario . • • S05. 

Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Saskatchewan •....... 
Alberta  
British Columbia •... 

479 1,413 563 19 582 
832 1,695 1,169 231 1,400 
512 1,573 669 88 757 

3,296 1 9493 4 0062 475 4,537 
7,637 1,480 9,349 720 10 0069 
1,819 1,500 2,246 150 2,396 
2,686 1 0402 3,110 146 3,256 
2,827 1,456 3,385 203 3,588 
1,380 1,694 1,931 386 2 1317 

CANADA .............. 	21,468 	1,494 	26,484 	2,418 	28,902 

/ Layers of May 31 plus Layers of June 30 divided by 2. 

/ Elsewhere than on Farms. 



3. 

TABLE 2: Egg Disposition by Provinces, January to June 1951 - 1950 

1951 - Pre1iminary 	1 9 5 0 
Province 	Sold 	Used for 	Sold 	Used for 

for 	food by 	for 	food by 
Market 	Producers 	Market 	Producers 

000zena - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Pr. Edward Island •.. 3,358 902 2,626 454 
Nova Scotia ......... 7,469 2,814 6,324 2,115 
New Brunswick s...... 3,592 1,421 3,148 1 9 282 
4uebec 	.............. 22,689 8,909 25,999 7,736 
Ontario 	............. 59,607 16,013 62 9443 9 0 184 
Manitoba .......,.... 10,082 2,790 11,848 2,378 
Saskatchewan 12,015 4,454 13,249 3,948 
Alberta 	............ 13,974 4,640 15,327 4,596 
British Columbia .... 13,069 3,227 13,150 1,280 

CANAD4 .............. 145,855 45,370 154,314 32,973 

TAHLE 3: Eggs: Net Production on Farms and Elsewhere, by Provinces, January to June 
1951 and 1950 

Province 	1951 - Preliminary 	 1950 	- 
Farm 	Other 	Total 	Farm 	Other 	Total 

- 000 ]Xzene  

Pr • Edward Island .,, 
Nova Scotia ......... 
New Brunswick 000000 

.eboc •. 	• .•• • •• 
Ontario •I4O4SO.00OO 

Manitoba , .. • • • .. , . 
Saskatchewan •000000 

Alberta ..o... • 
British Coluabia .... 

3,909 132 4,041 3,268 lii 3,379 
8,169 1,618 9,787 7,176 1,420 8,596 
4,180 552 4,732 4,038 533 4,571 
27,896 3 9 263 31,159 30,965 3,623 34,588 
65,982 5,081 71,063 69,134 5,324 74,458 
12,014 806 12,820 14,010 939 14,949 
16 9555 778 17,333 17,164 807 17,991 
18,606 1,116 19,722 19,569 1,174 20,743 
12,802 2,559 	- 15,361 	- 12,725 2545 15,270 

CANADA .............. 	170,113 	15,905 	186,018 	178,069 	16 0476 	194,545 
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EGG DISPOSITION JUNE 1951 

Province 	 Sold for Market Used for çood by Producers 
l'arm 	Value 	Other f Value 	Farm Value Other 	/ 	Value 

000 doz. 	$000 	000 doz 0  4000 000 doz, $000 000 doz. 	$000 

Pr. &Iward Island .., 495 270 17 9 92 49 3 2 
Nova Scotia ......... 919 545 182 108 291 170 58 34 
New Brunawick ,....., 487 287 64 38 172 100 23 13 

quebec 	......,.,..... 3 0004 1,880 351 220 1,096 675 128 79 

Ontario 	•.........,.. 7 9 948 4,832 612 372 1 1311 784 101 60 

Manitoba 	............ 1,578 748 106 50 310 144 21 10 
Saskatchewan ........ 2 9 245 999 106 47 674 293 32 14 
Alberta 	............. 2 9468 1 9 200 148 72 698 332 42 
British Columbia ..., 1,702 1,040 340 208 18) 108 36 22 

CANADA 20 9 846 11 0 8)1 1,926 1,124 4,824 2,655 444 254 

FARM AND OT1Th 
Province 	 Sold for Market 	Used for food by Producers 

000 doz, 	 4000 	 000 doz. 	$000 

Pr. Edward Island ... 512 279 95 51 
Nova Scotia ......... 1,101 653 349 204 
New Brunswick ....... 551 325 195 113 

3,355 2,100 1,224 754 
Ontario 	............. 8,560 5,304 1,412 844 
Manitoba 	............ 1 9 684 798 331 154 
Saskatchewan ........ 2 0351 1 9046 706 307 
Alberta 	.,........... 2,616 1 9 272 740 352 
British Columbia .... 2,042 1,248 216 130 

CANADA .............. 22,772 12,925 5,268 2,909 

•/ Elsewhere than on farms. 

Issued July 25, 1951. 


